

**S262551**

**Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

_____	)	
The People of the State of California,	)	
	)	Court of Appeal No.
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	B294024 (Div. 5)
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
	)	NA102362-01
Randolph Esquivel,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

Appeal from the Superior Court of California,  
Los Angeles County

The Honorable Jessie I. Rodriguez, Judge

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Petition for Review**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Paul R. Kraus, Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 241628  
Paul R. Kraus, Attorney at Law, P.C.  
6114 LaSalle Avenue, #153  
Oakland, CA 94611  
(510) 339-3075  
paul@paulrkrauspc.com

Attorney for Appellant Randolph  
Esquivel

By appointment of the Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . [2](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . [4](#)

QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW . . . . . [10](#)

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW . . . . . [11](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . [21](#)

ARGUMENT . . . . . [21](#)

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW  
BECAUSE THE OPINION IS INCONSISTENT  
WITH OTHERS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF A  
COURT’S DISCRETION TO REVOKE  
PROBATION. . . . . [21](#)

A. Introduction . . . . . [21](#)

B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion. . . . . [23](#)

C. Conclusion . . . . . [31](#)

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW ON  
WHETHER THE IMPOSITION OF COSTS  
WITHOUT AN ABILITY-TO-PAY HEARING IS  
CONSTITUTIONAL; IT SHOULD HOLD THIS  
CASE BEHIND *KOPP* AND *HICKS*. . . . . [31](#)

A. Appellant’s *Dueñas* Claim is Cognizable. . . . . [31](#)

B. Due Process, Equal Protection, and Excessive Fines  
Analysis All Support a Right to an Ability-to-Pay  
Hearing. . . . . [42](#)

C.	Conclusion .....	<a href="#">48</a>
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND REMAND THE CASE TO THE COURT OF APPEAL TO APPLY PENAL CODE SECTION 667.5, SUBDIVISION (B) AS AMENDED BY S.B. 136 TO STRIKE APPELLANT’S PRISON PRIORS.....	<a href="#">49</a>
A.	Appellant’s Claim Is Cognizable .....	<a href="#">49</a>
B.	S.B. 136 Amends Penal Code Section 667.5, Subdivision (b) to Render Prior-Prison Term Enhancements Applicable Only to Violent Sexual Offenses.....	<a href="#">50</a>
C.	Amended Penal Code Section 667.5, Subdivision (b) Applies to Appellant .....	<a href="#">51</a>
D.	Conclusion .....	<a href="#">52</a>
	CONCLUSION.....	<a href="#">52</a>
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	<a href="#">54</a>
	PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL.....	<a href="#">55</a>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

#### *United States Constitution*

U.S. Const., 14th Amend. . . . . [42](#)

U.S. Const., 5th, 8th, 14th Amends. . . . . [34](#)

#### *California Constitution*

Cal. Const., art. I, §§ 7, subd. (a), 15, 17. . . . . [34](#)

Cal. Const. art. I, § 15 . . . . . [42](#)

### Cases

*Austin v. United States* (1993) 509 U.S. 602  
[113 S. Ct. 2801, 125 L.Ed.2d. 488]. . . . . [46](#), [47](#)

*Bearden v. Georgia* (1983) 461 U.S. 660  
[103 S.Ct. 2064, 76 L.Ed.2d 221]. . . . . [15](#), [43](#), [44](#)

*Black v. Romano* (1985) 471 U.S. 606  
[105 S.Ct. 2254,  
85 L.Ed.2d 636] . . . . . [11](#), [13](#), [26](#), [27](#), [28,30](#), [31](#), [35](#)

*Cal-American Income Property Fund VII v.  
Brown Development Corp.* (1982)  
138 Cal.App.3d 268 . . . . . [28](#)

*In re Antazo*, 3 Cal.3d 100 . . . . . [43](#)

*In re Estrada* (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 . . . . . [32](#), [51](#), [52](#)

<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875 . . . . .	<a href="#">33</a>
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368]. . . . .	<a href="#">47</a>
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court (People)</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335 . . . . .	<a href="#">11</a> , <a href="#">13</a> , <a href="#">26</a> , <a href="#">27</a> , <a href="#">31</a>
<i>Pacific and Southwest Annual Conference of United Methodist Church v. Superior Court (Barr)</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 72 . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a> , <a href="#">29</a>
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707 . . . . .	<a href="#">46</a>
<i>People v. Babylon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 719 . . . . .	<a href="#">51</a>
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799. . . . .	<a href="#">35</a>
<i>People v. Bolian</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1415 . . . . .	<a href="#">13</a> , <a href="#">22</a> , <a href="#">31</a>
<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 659. . . . .	<a href="#">47</a>
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658 . . . . .	<a href="#">34</a>
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179. . . . .	<a href="#">51</a> , <a href="#">52</a>
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081. . . . .	<a href="#">36</a> , <a href="#">37</a> , <a href="#">38</a>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 976. . . . .	<a href="#">47</a>
<i>People v. Penoli</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 298 . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a> , <a href="#">30</a>
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1412. . . . .	<a href="#">36</a> , <a href="#">38</a> , <a href="#">39</a> , <a href="#">40</a>
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192. . . . .	<a href="#">34</a> , <a href="#">36</a>
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331 . . . . .	<a href="#">33</a> , <a href="#">36</a> , <a href="#">37</a> , <a href="#">38</a>

<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415 . . . . .	<a href="#">36</a> , <a href="#">37</a>
<i>People v. Talibeen</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1151 . . . . .	<a href="#">34</a>
<i>People v. Urke</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 766 . . . . .	<a href="#">13</a> , <a href="#">22</a> , <a href="#">31</a>
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228 . . . . .	<a href="#">34</a>
<i>Pratt v. Pratt</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 247 . . . . .	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>Rosenfield v. Vosper</i> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 365 . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a>
Statutes	
Gov. Code, § 70373 . . . . .	<a href="#">14</a>
Pen. Code, § 667.5 . . . . .	<a href="#">52</a>
Pen. Code, § 667.5, subd. (b) . . . . .	<a href="#">11</a> , <a href="#">20</a> , <a href="#">21</a> , <a href="#">22</a> , <a href="#">49</a> , <a href="#">50</a> , <a href="#">51</a> , <a href="#">52</a> , <a href="#">53</a>
Pen. Code, § 1170, subd. (h)(6) . . . . .	<a href="#">37</a>
Pen. Code, § 1202.4 . . . . .	<a href="#">14</a>
Pen. Code, § 1202.4, subd. (c) . . . . .	<a href="#">34</a>
Pen. Code, § 1259 . . . . .	<a href="#">34</a>
Pen. Code, § 1465.8, subd. (a)(1) . . . . .	<a href="#">14</a> , <a href="#">15</a> , <a href="#">16</a>
Pen. Code, § 1203.4 . . . . .	<a href="#">16</a> , <a href="#">17</a>
Pen. Code, § 1385, subdivision (a) . . . . .	<a href="#">50</a>
